

**NOTIFICATION OF DECISION OF
THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY**

Date of Decision: 23 July 2025



Email: planning@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk

Mrs I and Mr R Pearce
C/o Andrew Walters
Glebe Cottage
Oak Walk
Hythe
CT21 5DN

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

Application Number: 25/1015/FH

Proposal: Front extension

Site Location: 1 LOOKERS LANE, HYTHE, CT21 5HW

DECISION: APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS in accordance with the planning application and plans.

Subject to the following conditions:

- 1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is granted.

Reason:

In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

- 2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the following approved drawings and documents:

20250609/1 – existing and proposed location and block plan (received on 09/06/2025)

20250609/2 – existing ground floor plan (received on 09/06/2025)

20250609/3 – proposed ground floor plan (received on 09/06/2025)

20250609/4 – proposed ground floor plan & section (received on 09/06/2025)

20250609/5 – existing and proposed elevations (received on 21/07/2025)

20250609/6 – existing front perspective (received on 09/06/2025)

20250609/7 – proposed front perspective (received on 09/06/2025)

Reason:

For the avoidance of doubt and in order to ensure the satisfactory

Folkestone & Hythe District Council

Civic Centre, Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent CT20 2QY

Telephone: 01303 853538 · E-mail: planning@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk · www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk

implementation of the development in accordance with the aims of Places and Policies Local Plan.

- 3 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted shall match those on the existing building in terms of type, colour and texture.

Reason:

In the interests of visual amenity.

In determining this planning application, the Council has had due regard for all relevant matters and particularly the National Planning Policy Framework. This includes the duty to work positively with the applicant to resolve potential issues and seek acceptable solutions.

This decision relates ONLY to the requirements of Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Separate determinations are required for other aspects of the planning regime, building regulations and environmental legislation. Any other permissions must be obtained separately from the relevant body.

The Council as Local Planning Authority expects the above Conditions to be complied with promptly. Where Conditions require details or other matters to be approved by the Council prior to commencement or occupation of the development, these must be submitted to the Council for its consideration well in advance, to ensure that there is no delay or loss to your project. Failure to observe the Conditions may result in enforcement action by the Council



Issued by the Chief Planning Officer

This decision notice consists of 3 pages

NOTIFICATION TO APPLICANT

APPEALS TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE

If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or the grant of it, subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. If you want to appeal, then you must do so within three months of the date of the notice, using a form which you can get from Initial Appeals, The Planning Inspectorate at Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN or online at www.planningportal.gov.uk/pcs. The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but he will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal. The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to him that the Local Planning Authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions it imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provision of a development order and to any directions given under the order. In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the Local Planning Authority based its decision on a direction given by him.

PURCHASE NOTICES

If either the Local Planning Authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which had been or would be permitted. In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the District Council in whose area the land is situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interests in the land in accordance with the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.